## **U.S. District Court District of Columbia (Washington, DC)** CIVIL DOCKET FOR CASE #: 1:24-cv-00546-CRC

LIGHTSTONE NEW YORK REGIONAL CENTER, LLC v. U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES

Assigned to: Judge Christopher R. Cooper

Cause: 05:552 Freedom of Information Act

Date Filed: 02/27/2024 Date Terminated: 06/24/2024

Jury Demand: None

Nature of Suit: 895 Freedom of

Information Act

Jurisdiction: U.S. Government Defendant

## **Plaintiff**

LIGHTSTONE NEW YORK REGIONAL CENTER, LLC

represented by **Brandon Mever** 

MEYER LAW GROUP

1400 Pine Street # 640425

San Francsico, CA 94164

(858) 205–3542

Email: brandon@meyerlawgroup.us ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED

V.

**Defendant** 

U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND **IMMIGRATION SERVICES**  represented by Christina O'Tousa

DOJ-USAO 601 D Street NW Washington, DC 20530  $(202)\ 252-2437$ 

Email: <a href="mailto:christina.o'tousa@usdoj.gov">christina.o'tousa@usdoj.gov</a>

LEAD ATTORNEY

ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED

Date Filed	#	Docket Text
02/27/2024	1	COMPLAINT against U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES (Filing fee \$ 405 receipt number ADCDC–10718136) filed by LIGHTSTONE NEW YORK REGIONAL CENTER, LLC. (Attachments: # 1 Exhibit to Complaint, # 2 Civil Cover Sheet Civil Case Cover Sheet, # 3 Summons as to USCIS, # 4 Summons as to the United States Attorney's Office of DC, # 5 Summons as to the Attorney General of the United States)(Meyer, Brandon) Modified event title on 3/4/2024 (znmw). (Entered: 02/27/2024)
03/04/2024		Case Assigned to Judge Christopher R. Cooper. (znmw) (Entered: 03/04/2024)
03/04/2024	2	SUMMONS (3) Issued Electronically as to U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, U.S. Attorney and U.S. Attorney General (Attachments: # 1 Notice and Consent)(znmw) (Main Document 2 replaced on 3/4/2024) (znmw). (Entered: 03/04/2024)
04/03/2024	<u>3</u>	NOTICE of Appearance by Christina O'Tousa on behalf of U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES (O'Tousa, Christina) (Entered: 04/03/2024)
04/03/2024	4	Consent MOTION for Extension of Time to File Answer re 1 Petition for Writ of Mandamus, by U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES. (O'Tousa, Christina) (Entered: 04/03/2024)
04/04/2024		MINUTE ORDER granting 4 Defendant's Motion for Extension of Time to Answer. Defendant's answer or other response to the complaint shall be due April 30, 2024. Signed by Judge Christopher R. Cooper on 4/4/2024. (lccrc3) (Entered: 04/04/2024)

04/30/2024	<u>5</u>	Consent MOTION for Extension of Time to File Answer re <u>1</u> Petition for Writ of Mandamus, by U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES. (O'Tousa, Christina) (Entered: 04/30/2024)
05/01/2024		MINUTE ORDER granting 5 Defendant's Motion for Extension of Time to Answer. Defendant's answer or other response to the complaint shall be due May 2, 2024. Signed by Judge Christopher R. Cooper on 5/1/2024. (lccrc3) (Entered: 05/01/2024)
05/02/2024	<u>6</u>	MOTION to Dismiss by U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES. (Attachments: # 1 Text of Proposed Order)(O'Tousa, Christina) (Entered: 05/02/2024)
05/16/2024	7	Consent MOTION for Extension of Time to File Response/Reply as to <u>6</u> MOTION to Dismiss by LIGHTSTONE NEW YORK REGIONAL CENTER, LLC. (Attachments: # <u>1</u> Text of Proposed Order)(Meyer, Brandon) (Entered: 05/16/2024)
05/17/2024		MINUTE ORDER granting 7 Plaintiff's Motion for Extension of Time to File Response/Reply. Plaintiff's opposition to 6 Defendant's Motion to Dismiss shall be due by May 20, 2024. Signed by Judge Christopher R. Cooper on 5/17/2024. (lccrc3) (Entered: 05/17/2024)
05/20/2024	8	Memorandum in opposition to re <u>6</u> Motion to Dismiss, <u>7</u> Motion for Extension of Time to File Response/Reply filed by LIGHTSTONE NEW YORK REGIONAL CENTER, LLC. (Attachments: # <u>1</u> Text of Proposed Order)(Meyer, Brandon) (Entered: 05/20/2024)
05/28/2024	9	Consent MOTION for Extension of Time to File Response/Reply as to <u>6</u> MOTION to Dismiss by U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES. (O'Tousa, Christina) (Entered: 05/28/2024)
05/29/2024		MINUTE ORDER granting <u>9</u> Defendant's Motion for Extension of Time to File Response/Reply. Defendant shall file its reply by May 31, 2024. Signed by Judge Christopher R. Cooper on 5/29/2024. (lccrc3) (Entered: 05/29/2024)
05/31/2024	<u>10</u>	REPLY to opposition to motion re <u>6</u> MOTION to Dismiss filed by U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES. (O'Tousa, Christina) (Entered: 05/31/2024)
06/24/2024	<u>11</u>	NOTICE of Voluntary Dismissal by LIGHTSTONE NEW YORK REGIONAL CENTER, LLC (Meyer, Brandon) (Entered: 06/24/2024)
06/24/2024		MINUTE ORDER: In light of 11 Plaintiff's Notice of Voluntary Dismissal, 6 Defendant's Motion to Dismiss is denied as moot and this case is dismissed without prejudice. Signed by Judge Christopher R. Cooper on 6/24/2024. (lccrc3) (Entered: 06/24/2024)